### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cold Jet, Inc.		11/08/2007	CORPORATION:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cold Jet, LLC		
Street Address:	455 Wards Corner Road		
City:	Cincinnati		
State/Country:	ОНЮ		
Postal Code:	45140		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OHIO		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3191802	[13
Registration Number:	3191803	I3 MICROCLEAN

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (513)651-6981

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (513) 651-6433

Email: trademarks@fbtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Carol J. Ney

Address Line 1: 2200 PNC Center, 201 East Fifth Street

Address Line 4: Cinicnnati, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12920/546507
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carol J. Ney
Signature:	/cjn/
Date:	11/19/2007 TRADEMARK

900092248 REEL: 003662 FRAME: 0608

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment - COLD JET- Assign#page1.tif

source=Assignment - COLD JET- Assign#page2.tif

source=Assignment - COLD JET- Assign#page3.tif

source=Assignment - COLD JET- Assign#page4.tif

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, Cold Jet, Inc. ("Assignor"), an Ohio Corporation, having its principal place of business at 455 Wards Corner, Loveland, Ohio 45140, is the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks as listed in Schedule "A" (hereinafter referred to as the trademarks); and

WHEREAS, Cold Jet, LLC (hereinafter "Assignee"), an Ohio Limited Liability Company, having its principal place of business at 455 Wards Corner, Loveland, Ohio 45140, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said trademarks and the United States registrations thereof, together with goodwill of the business in connection with which said trademarks are used:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby assign unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said trademarks and the United States registrations thereof, and in and to the goodwill of the business in connection with which said trademarks are used, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor, if this assignment had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reasons of past infringement of said trademarks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignor has caused this trademark assignment to be executed this 8th day of Nov., 2007.

Name: Eugene L. Cooke, III

Title: President & CEO

CINLibrary 1780937v.1

# SCHEDULE A

#### **Trademarks**

## <u>Issued</u>

Country	Trademark:	Application #:	Registration #:	Issue Date:
Austria	l3	A0003618	883432	20-Jan-2006
Bulgaria	13	A0003618	883432	20-Jan-2006
Benelux	13	A0003618	883432	20-Jan-2006
Denmark	13	A0003618	883432	20-Jan-2006
Estonia	13	A0003618	883432	20-Jan-2006
Finland	13	A0003618	883432	20-Jan-2006
France	13	A0003618	883432	20-Jan-2006
France	COLD JET	301473	1.728.616	31-Jul-1991
Germany	13	A0003618	883432	20-Jan-2006
Germany	COLD JET	C42298/7Wz	2051112	02-Dec-1993
Greece	13	A0003618	883432	20-Jan-2006
Hungary	13	A0003618	883432	20-Jan-2006
Ireland	13	A0003618	883432	20-Jan-2006
Italy	13	A0003618	883432	20-Jan-2006
Italy	COLD JET	TO2000C003535	613520	15-Oct-2003
Korea, South	13	A0003618	883432	20-Jan-2006
Liechtenstein	13	A0003618	883432	20-Jan-2006
Monaca	13	A0003618	883432	20-Jan-2006
Mexico	COLD JET	318721	635156	01-Dec-1999
Mexico	THE FORCE OF	318719	635154	01-Dec-1999
Mexico	NATURE (Stylized) COLD JET & Design	318720	635155	01-Dec-1999
Mexico	13	761819	769730	16-Mar-2007
Portugal	13	A0003618	883432	20-Jan-2006
Romania	13	A0003618	883432	20-Jan-2006
Slovakia	13	A0003618	883432	20-Jan-2006
Slovenia	13	A0003618	883432	20-Jan-2006
Spain	13	A0003618	883432	20-Jan-2006

Country	Trademark:	Application #:	Registration #:	Issue Date:
Sweden	13	A0003618	883432	20-Jan-2006
Switzerland	l3	A0003618	883432	20-Jan-2006
Turkey	13	A0003618	883432	20-Jan-2006
Taiwan	COLD JET		597123	30-Apr-1993
Taiwan	COLD JET		597189	30-Apr-1993
Taiwan	13 MICROCLEAN	094035422	1222774	16-Aug-2006
United Kingdom	I3	A0003618	883432	20-Jan-2006
United States	13	78/675,001	3,191,802	02-Jan-2007
United States	13 MICROCLEAN	78/675,002	3,191,803	02-Jan-2007
International Registration	13	A0003618	883432	20-Jan-2006

# **Pending**

Country	Trademark:	Application #:	Registration #:	Issue Date:
Australia	13	A0003618		
Canada	13	1,286,850		
Cyprus	13	A0003618		
Czech Republic	13	A0003618		
Taiwan	13	094035424		

CINLibrary 1780951v.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003662 FRAME: 0613

**RECORDED: 11/19/2007**